insurmountable barrier – to entry (Meira & Ramos, 2018).

In the case under consideration, the cooperative (defendant in the pro-
ceedings) had exponentially increased the amount of the admission fee in 
its statutes, without any plausible justification, setting it at the amount of 
€150.000,00 (one hundred and fifty thousand euros). The establishment of 
such a disproportionate amount is, undeniably, contrary to the cooperative 
principle of voluntary and open membership, regardless of whether it was 
intended to discourage prospective members from applying for admission.